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Meeting «f D m Ore Exporting commies
M d  In Geneva

SHRI DHAMANKAR:

*777, SHRI B. S. BHAURA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a meeting of the iron ore exporting countries was held in Geneva on April 2, 1975; and

(b) if so, the subject* discussed thereat and the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA):

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) This meeting at which fourteen iron ore exporting countries were represented approved the text of an Agreement for the establishment of the Association of Iron Ore Exporting Countries. This Agreement will now remain open in New Delhi for signature by the duly accredited representatives ol' the participating countries, and shall enter into force thirty days after signature by seven countries.

SHRI DHAMANKAR: The hon. Minister in his statement has said that fourteen nations have met together and decided to form an Association. It is a good thing liecause that will give un an advantage to have our own prices. I would like to know whether in that Confeience details as to future contracts with the importing countries and the rise clause in the contracts have also been discussed.

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
All these details have been gone into and certain decisions taken. And one of the main conclusions emerged out of the discussions is to co-ordinate the national policies of different member-countries.

The other important point was progressive harmonising of the policies of the Mcmber-countries. Also attempts are being rasde when the organization is formed, to ensure stable, equitable and remunerative prices for iron ore. and semi-processed derivative*.

So, all these things have been looked into and decisions taken. But, final ratifications from the respective Government* are awaited. Thereafter, the accredited representatives will sign the agreement.

SHRI DHAMANKAR: Sir, I would like to know whether the point was discussed that iron pellets should be exported instead oi iron ore to reduce the cost of shipping and economise?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
This is precisely what I meant when I said that semi-processed derivative* are also covered in the provisions and the purview of working of the proposed organisation.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Sir, is the
m a in puipo.se of this agreement to ensure that certain minimum level of export prices
w ill be maintained by these fourteen countries and that they will not unde)-quote or under-cut each othei ? Is it possible, within the fra m e -w o rk of this agreement, for countries t<* h av e differential in export p rices and I would like to know how, for example , the J e re n t ly concluded agreement to supply pcllctised iron ore to Iran will fir in w ith an agreement of th is tvpc?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, thi* is a multi-lateral organisation with some broad policy para metres within which they are likely to work. But. that does not exclude the possibility of certain bilateral arrangements while, as ! say, every attempt will l>e made to evolve some broad polity paramerres ensuring equitable prices for all member countries. But, this does not necessarily preclude bilatetal arrange, merits keeping in view the peculiarities of the situation in terms of investment, in terms of long-term contracts, grades of i:on ore, etc.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA A7.AD. Sir, from the reply of the bon. Minister, it seem*
that Government takes prld<? in being one of the chief exporter# of iron ore. If not, may I know from the Government whether their long-term policy is a progressive Increase of export of iron ore or a pro gressive decrease of it? If it i* the later, what is the policy of the Government in collaboration with other countries in this behalf?
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, Government policy is two-fold, II I may say so. In absolute terms, perhaps, increase, but, in relative terms, a gradual decrease of export of Iron ore and increase of export of derivatives, if possible, finished product*.
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^ f r  s p t  $ w it t  |
g w #  *f s w r  *r f ?  argcr

v r r  a m  1 ? m
|  ? a ftr  3ft

|  *f*t Tcf̂ insr«r

^  «w w r «rr f a  ^  n

^  f a *

*pt *m w i m  v i
* fft ^TftTPr fa5T% f w r %

*inflr an  t |

PROF. D. P. CHATrOPADHYAYA
Sii, I have already said that Government policy is to see that gradually semi-proces-
std and if and when pmsible, fully processed steel is exported. Meanwhile, we have seen to It that our iton ore fetches lemunerativr and comparable prices, comparable to the prices fetched by other i?on oic exporting countries.

SHRI P. R- SHENOY: Sir. rnav I know whether the iron ore exported from India it getting reasonable price at present? If not, what is the . . .

MR. SPEAKER: You are shifting from that meeting to the prices now.

SHRI P. R. SHENOY. Sir, may I kntm whether one of the objects of the meeting is to get A good price for the iron ore exported from India and ma> I also kno*
whether we are getting a reasonable prite for the iron ore we are exporting at present?

It not. wJiat «ej»* are taken to get a i^aeonabie price?

FROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA.
T o both questions, my answer is 'yes’.
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
I ha\e already answered the latter part.
The only other thing I would like to mention is that the countries which attended the mreting are Algeria, Australia, Brazil, Chile, India, Mauritania, Petu, Sierra Leone, Sweden, Tunisia and Venezuela.

Assistance given by Financial lauUoiions to States

*779 SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether replies given to Unstarred
Questions No. 812 on 26th Jul>, 1974, No.
1463 on 2nd August, 1974, No. 2624 on
16th August, 1974 (laid on the Table on 28th Ft bruar\, 1975), No 3380 on SSrd
August, 1974 and Starred Question No. 554 on 14th March. 1975 factually show that financial advantages in rcgatd to assistance by IDBI, IFCI. UTI. LIC, ICICI and 1RCI have gone arbitrarily in favour of States in proximity of the headquarters of these financial institutions,

(b) whether the facts about unequitable and disproportionate distributions of financial assistances given to different ̂ States are dearly established from the figures of distribution of financial assistances made to different States;

(c) whether such discriminations in distribution of financial assistances have very considerably conn ibuted to the growth of regional economic imbalances; and

(d) if so, whether Government propose to set up an independent high power Committee of economic experts to go into the matter?

THB DEPUTY MINISTER IN TH E
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI
SUSHILA ROHATGI): <*) to (d) A fttst*
meat Is laid on the Table c l tbe Route*

